

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 8212 OF 2003

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

RAMESH LAL ARYA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 30/03/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK

For Appellant(s) Mr. K.L. Nandwani, Adv.

Mr. Debasis Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, Adv.

Mr. Shrish Kumar Misra, Adv.

Mr. Amit Srivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed  
order. No order as to the costs.

However, the impugned judgment and order of the  
National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission shall not  
be treated as a precedent.

(Indu Satija)  
Court Master

(Ajay Kr. Jain)  
AR-cum-PS

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 8212 OF 2003

United India Insurance Co. Ltd.

.... Appellant

Versus

Ramesh Lal Arya & Anr.

.... Respondents

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

We have gone through the impugned judgment and

order dated 17.09.2002 of the National Consumer Disputes  
Redressal Commission, New Delhi.

On the facts of the present case, we are not  
inclined to exercise our discretionary jurisdiction under  
Article 136 of the Constitution of India. The appeal is  
dismissed accordingly. No order as to the costs.

However, the impugned judgment and order of the  
National Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission shall not  
be treated as a precedent.

.....J.  
(MARKANDEY KATJU)

.....J.  
(A.K. PATNAIK)

NEW DELHI;  
MARCH 30, 2010